
NON - PRECEDENTIAL DECISION OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION   

JURISDICTION: OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION - DECISION 
CITE: 2000-03-30-022 / NOT PRECEDENTIAL 
ID: P9900343 
DATE: 03-30-00 
DISPOSITION: DENIED 
TAX TYPE: INCOME 
APPEAL: NO APPEAL TAKEN 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW  
 
 1.  On March 7, 1997, Protestant filed his 1996 income tax return reporting a refund in 
the amount of $372.00 
 
 2.  The return was processed and due to a mathematical error on the return, the 
Oklahoma Taxable Income on line 10 was corrected to $15,841.00, which resulted in a 
refund of $394.00.  A portion of the refund in the amount of $252.50 was snagged, with 
$230.41 being applied to the 1988 tax year and $22.09 being applied to the 1989 tax year. 
 The remaining $141.50 was refunded to Protestant. 
 
 3.  On October 26, 1999, the Audit Division issued an assessment for the 1996 tax 
year, which informed Protestant that his 1996 income tax return was compared with 
information received from the Internal Revenue Service.  As a result of the comparison, 
Oklahoma Tax Commission records indicate that Protestant owed additional tax in the 
aggregate amount of $480.91, consisting of income tax in the amount of $325.00, penalty 
in the amount of $32.50, and interest accrued through October 26, 1999, in the amount of 
$123.41. 
 
 4.  On November 19, 1999, the Division received Protestant's letter of protest, wherein 
he states that the assessment is incorrect.  However, no basis was given for the assertion, 
nor was any supporting documentation submitted.  
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW  
 
 1.  The Oklahoma Tax Commission has jurisdiction of this protest.  68 O.S. § 221. 
 
 2.  The statutory authority and basis upon which the proposed assessment was issued 
are 68 O.S. §§ 221, 2353(3), and 2355 and Oklahoma Administrative Code 710:50-3-35 
and 710:50-5-10(a). 
 
 3.  The burden of proof in all proceedings, unless otherwise provided by law, is on the 
taxpayer to show in what respect the action or proposed action of the Tax Commission is 
incorrect.  Oklahoma Administrative Code 710:1-5-47.   
 
 

 OTC Order No. 2000-03-30-022 
 

1



NON - PRECEDENTIAL DECISION OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION   

 4.  Protestant has wholly failed to come forward with any evidence in support of its 
protest and therefore, has failed to meet its burden of proving in what respect the proposed 
assessment is incorrect.   
 
 5.  The protest should be denied.   
 
 DISPOSITION 
 
 It WAS the DETERMINED based upon the specific facts and circumstances of this 
case, that the income tax protest of PROTESTANT be denied. 
 OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION 
 
 
                             
 
CAVEAT:  This decision was NOT deemed precedential by the Commission.  This means 
that the legal conclusions are not generally applicable or are limited in time and/or effect.  
Non-precedential decisions are not considered binding upon the Commission.  Thus, 
similar issues may be determined on a case-by-case basis. 

 

 OTC Order No. 2000-03-30-022 
 

2


	JURISDICTION:OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION - DECISION

